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Following months of planning and carefully reviewing programs and expenditures, we are 
proud to present a proposed budget which enhances educational opportunities, maintains our 
facilities and preserves our financial commitment to our community by remaining within the 
allowable tax levy cap.  

With a goal of ensuring students are provided with a strong educational foundation, the 
proposed budget of $239,351,011, which carries a 2.42% tax levy increase, includes:

• �An enhancement of the elementary ELA program, including the implementation of 
Fundations as the core phonics program for grades K-2.

• �A continued focus on college-credit courses for high school students. 
• �Implementation of the Seal of Civic Readiness, a diploma endorsement to signify a student 

is proficient in civic competencies.
• �Preservation of the district’s commitment to social-emotional learning, including the use of 

grant funds to enhance student supports.
• �Maintains the district’s robust summer programs, including the addition of a new 

enrichment program using grant funding.
In addition to the district’s proposed budget, the community will be asked to vote on an 

additional proposition. Proposition 2 would establish a 2022 capital reserve fund totaling 
$25 million for the purpose of financing districtwide repairs, renovations and improvements 
over a 10-year period. Funding for the capital reserve fund would be sourced from budget 
appropriations, unappropriated fund balances made available by the Board of Education and 
authorized transfers from available reserves in accordance with existing law and New York State 
aid. The 2022 capital reserve fund will not impact the tax levy.

Information on voting qualifications, absentee ballots and the budget hearing, as well as the 
proposed budget and the 2022 capital reserve fund, can be found on the district website. Please 
remember to vote on Tuesday, May 17. Polls will be open from 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. at Division Avenue 
High School, East Broadway, Gardiners Avenue and Levittown Memorial Education Center. 

Proposed Budget Within the Tax Levy Cap
Board of Education Message

Preserving Educational 
Quality Within the 

Tax Levy Cap  
The proposed 2022-23 budget:

• �Maintains all district academic, 
extracurricular and athletic 
programming.

• �Implements the Seal of Civic 
Readiness, a diploma endorsement to 
signify a student is proficient in civic 
competencies.

• �Preserves the district’s commitment to 
social-emotional learning, including 
the use of grant funds to enhance 
student supports.

• �Maintains the district’s robust summer 
programs, including the addition of a 
new enrichment program using grant 
funding.

Students at Gardiners Avenue Elementary School 
shared messages of positivity.

Qualifications for Voting
A voter will be entitled to vote for the 

election of school district trustees and 
the school budget, who has the following 
qualifications: a citizen of the United States, 
18 years of age or older, a resident of the 
district for a period of 30 days or more 
before the election, and anyone who voted 
in a school, state or national election during 
the four years prior to the pending election. 
Those not registered or who have not voted 
in four years must register to vote before 
Thursday, May 12, 2022. �

Registration forms for school elections 
may be obtained from the district clerk’s 
office at Levittown Memorial Education 
Center.

Absentee Ballots
You must be a registered voter to vote by 

absentee ballot. Absentee ballot applications 
are available in the office of the district clerk 
on any school day between 8 a.m. and 1 p.m. 
Completed applications for the ballot to be 
mailed to the voter must be received by the 
district clerk by Tuesday, May 10 or if the 
ballot is to be given to the voter in person the 
application must be received by Monday May 
16.Applicants can download an application 
from the school district website at  
www.levittownschools.com. Applications may 
not be submitted electronically because an 
original signature is required.

Upon receipt, your application will be 
reviewed, pursuant to the provisions of the 
education law, to establish your entitlement to 
vote by absentee ballot. A ballot will then be 
issued to you. For more information, contact 
the district clerk at 516-434-7002. 

Voter Information

Democracy in Action
�Students have been learning about the 
freedoms we experience as Americans, 
including freedom of speech and the right to 
vote. On Tuesday, May 17, while community 
residents are voting on the proposed 2022-
23 school budget, students will have the 
opportunity to vote online for a new lunch 
item to be offered during the 2022-23 school 
year. Choices are: 
	 •  Bosco sticks.
	 •  French toast.

•  Mozzarella sticks.
•  Nachos.
•  Pizza.

Parents are encouraged to have their children 
take part in the online voting after school, to 
experience the voting process. Student votes 
will be tallied and results will be announced at 
each building on Wednesday, May 18.

TUESDAY, MAY 17 
POLLS OPEN • 7 A.M. – 8 P.M. 

REMEMBER TO VOTE!
Please Vote At Your Designated Polling Location

(Gardiners Avenue, East Broadway, Levittown Memorial Education Center  
or Division Avenue High School)

@Levittown_PS

@levittownpublicschools

Pursuant to federal law, this information 
is provided in Spanish.
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MENSAJE DE LA JUNTA DE EDUCACIÓN

Preservar la calidad 
educativa dentro del tope de 

recaudación de impuestos
El presupuesto propuesto para 2022-23:
• �Mantiene toda la programación académica, 

extracurricular y atlética del distrito.
• �Implementa el Sello de preparación cívica, 

un respaldo de diploma para indicar que un 
estudiante es competente en competencias 
cívicas.

• �Preserva el compromiso del distrito con el 
aprendizaje socioemocional, incluido el uso 
de fondos de subvenciones para mejorar el 
apoyo a los estudiantes.

• �Mantiene los sólidos programas de verano 
del distrito, incluida la adición de un nuevo 
programa de enriquecimiento utilizando 
fondos de subvenciones.

Students at 
Summit Lane 
Elementary 
School 
celebrated the 
100th Day of 
School.

Democracia en acción 
Los estudiantes han estado aprendiendo 

sobre las libertades que experimentamos 
como estadounidenses, incluida la libertad 
de expresión y el derecho al voto. El martes 
17 de mayo, mientras los residentes de la 
comunidad votan sobre la propuesta 2022-
Con el presupuesto escolar del 23 de febrero, 
los estudiantes tendrán la oportunidad de 
votar en línea por un nuevo artículo de 
almuerzo que se ofrecerá durante el año 
escolar 2022-23. 

Las opciones son:
• Palos Bosco.
• Tostada francesa.
• Palos de mozzarella.
• Nachos.
• Pizza.
Se anima a los padres a que sus hijos 

participen en la votación en línea después 
de la escuela para experimentar el proceso 
de votación. Los votos de los estudiantes se 
contarán y los resultados se anunciarán en 
cada edificio el miércoles 18 de mayo.

Información para el votante

Martes 17 de mayo 
Encuestas abiertas de 7 a.m.-8 p.m.

¡RECUERDA VOTAR! 
Por favor vote en su lugar de votacióndesignado

(Gardiners Avenue, East Broadway, Levittown Memorial Education Center  
or Division Avenue High School)

De conformidad 
con la Ley Federal, 
esta información 
se proporciona en 

español.
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@Levittown_PS

@levittownpublicschools

Después de meses de planificación y revisión cuidadosa de programas y gastos, nos enorgullece presentar una 
propuesta de presupuesto que mejora las oportunidades educativas, mantiene nuestras instalaciones y preserva nuestro 
compromiso financiero con nuestra comunidad al permanecer dentro del tope de recaudación de impuestos permitido.

Con el objetivo de garantizar que los estudiantes reciban una base educativa sólida, el presupuesto propuesto de 
$239,351,011, que conlleva un aumento de la tasa de impuestos del 2,42 %, incluye:

• Una mejora del programa ELA de primaria, incluida la implementación de Fundations como el programa básico de 
fonética para los grados K-2.

• �Un enfoque continuo en cursos de crédito universitario para estudiantes de secundaria.
• �Implementación del Sello de preparación cívica, un respaldo de diploma para indicar que un estudiante es 

competente en competencias cívicas.
• �Preservación del compromiso del distrito con el aprendizaje socioemocional, incluido el uso de fondos de 

subvenciones para mejorar el apoyo a los estudiantes.
• �Mantiene los sólidos programas de verano del distrito, incluida la adición de un nuevo programa de enriquecimiento 

utilizando fondos de subvenciones.
Además del presupuesto propuesto por el distrito, se le pedirá a la comunidad que vote sobre una propuesta adicional. 

La Propuesta 2 establecería un fondo de reserva de capital para 2022 por un total de $25 millones con el fin de financiar 
reparaciones, renovaciones y mejoras en todo el distrito durante un período de 10 años. Los fondos para el fondo de 
reserva de capital provendrían de asignaciones presupuestarias, saldos de fondos no asignados disponibles por la Junta de 
Educación y transferencias autorizadas de reservas disponibles de acuerdo con la ley existente y la ayuda del Estado de 
Nueva York. El fondo de reserva de capital de 2022 no afectará el gravamen fiscal.

En el sitio web del distrito se puede encontrar información sobre los requisitos para votar, las boletas en ausencia y 
la audiencia presupuestaria, así como el presupuesto propuesto y el fondo de reserva de capital de 2022. Recuerde votar 
el martes 17 de mayo. Las urnas estarán abiertas de 7 a.m. a 8 p.m. en Division Avenue High School, East Broadway, 
Gardiners Avenue y Levittown Memorial Education Center.

Presupuesto propuesto dentro del tope de gravamen fiscal

Requisitos para votar
Un votante tendrá derecho a votar para la 

elección de los administradores del distrito escolar 
y el presupuesto escolar, que tenga las siguientes 
calificaciones: ciudadano de los Estados Unidos, 
mayor de 18 años, residente del distrito por un 
período de 30 días. o más antes de la elección, y 
cualquier persona que haya votado en una elección 
escolar, estatal o nacional durante los cuatro años 
anteriores a la elección pendiente. Aquellos que no 
estén registrados o que no hayan votado en cuatro 
años deben registrarse para votar antes del jueves 12 
de mayo de 2022.

Los formularios de inscripción para las elecciones 
escolares se pueden obtener en la oficina del 
secretario del distrito en Levittown Memorial 
Education Center.

 

Boletas de voto ausente
Debe ser un votante registrado para votar con 

una boleta de voto ausente. Las solicitudes de 
boleta de voto ausente están disponibles en la 
oficina del secretario del distrito en cualquier día 
escolar entre las 8 a.m. y la 1 p.m. El secretario 
del distrito debe recibir las solicitudes completas 
para que la boleta se envíe por correo al votante 
antes del martes 10 de mayo o, si la boleta se 
va a entregar al votante en persona, la solicitud 
debe recibirse antes del lunes 16 de mayo. Los 
solicitantes pueden descargar una solicitud del sitio 
web del distrito escolar en  
www.levittownschools.com. Es posible que las 
solicitudes no se envíen electrónicamente porque se 
requiere una firma original.

Una vez recibida, su solicitud será revisada, 
de conformidad con las disposiciones de la ley 
de educación, para establecer su derecho a votar 
en ausencia. Luego se le enviará una boleta. Para 
obtener más información, comuníquese con el 
secretario del distrito al 516-434-7002.
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EXPENDITURES
GENERAL SUPPORT
INSTRUCTION
TRANSPORTATION
COMMUNITY SERVICES
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
DEBT SERVICE
INTERFUND TRANSFERS

TOTAL BUDGET

REVENUES
REAL PROPERTY TAX
APP PLANN FUND BAL
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 
DRIVER’S ED TUITION
TUITION - ADULT ED
AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAM
BEFORE-SCHOOL PROGRAM
TUITION - SPEC ED - OTHER DISTRICTS
INTEREST & EARNINGS
OTHER RENTAL PROPERTY 
BOCES RENTAL OF PROPERTY
STATE AID - BASIC
MEDICAID-FEDERAL AID
USE OF RESERVES 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Budget Breakdown

Three-Part Budget Summary
Description	

I.  Administrative Component
II. Capital Component	
III. Program Component

TOTAL	

Approved 2021-22

$17,491,145
$18,844,430

$196,147,118

$232,482,693

Proposed 2022-23

$17,505,343
$19,948,050

$201,897,618

$239,351,011

% Change 

0.08%
5.86%
2.93%

2.95%

PROPOSED BUDGET 2022-23
$22,575,087
136,366,925

8,595,837
889,900

65,257,000
2,176,262
3,490,000

$239,351,011

$152,756,232
11,000,000
2,400,900

45,000
390,000
240,000
500,000
75,000

916,000
1,665,749

60,940,137
5,395,690

75,000
2,951,303

$239,351,011

$ CHANGE
$508,638

2,234,241
279,486

29,573
2,916,130

250
900,000

$6,868,318

$3,615,387
0
8
0

-100,800
-18,027
200,000
-96,500

0
840,749

5,636,577
552,728

25,000
-3,786,804

$6,868,318

MacArthur High School Cheerleading Coach Lisa Nessler and 
captains Olivia Weber, Emma Koehler, Julie Weltner, Kylie Zanelli 
and Tiffany Pereira led the team to success at the New York State 

High School Cheerleading Championships in Rochester.

GASTOS 
APOYO GENERAL
INSTRUCCIÓN
TRANSPORTE
SERVICIOS COMUNITARIOS
BENEFICIOS PARA EMPLEADOS
SERVICIO DE DEUDA
TRANSFERENCIAS DE FONDOS

PRESUPUESTO TOTAL

LOS INGRESOS
IMPUESTO A LA PROPIEDAD REAL
EQUILIBRIO APLICADO DEL FONDO PLANIFICADO
PAGO EN LUGAR DE IMPUESTOS
EDUCACIÓN DEL CONDUCTOR
ENTRENAMIENTO - EDUCACIÓN DE ADULTOS
DESPUES DEL PROGRAMA ESCOLAR
PROGRAMA ANTES DE LA ESCUELA
MATRIMONIO - EDUCACIÓN ESPECIAL - OTROS DISTRITOS
INTERESES Y GANANCIAS
ALQUILER DE PROPIEDADES INDIVIDUOS
BOCES ALQUILER DE PROPIEDAD
AYUDA ESTATAL - BÁSIC
MEDICAID - AYUDA FEDERAL
ARESERVAS

INGRESOS TOTALES DEL FONDO GENERAL

Presupuesto descompuesto

Componente 
del programa

84.36%

PROGRAM
84.36%

Resumen del presupuesto en tres partes
Descripción
	
I.  Componente Administrativo
II. Componente de Capital 
III. Componente del programa

TOTAL	
	

Componente 
de Capital

8.33%

CAPITAL
8.33%

Componente 
Administrativo

7.31%

ADMINISTRATIVE
7.31%

Porcentaje del Presupuesto TotalPERCENT OF TOTAL BUDGET

Aprobado 2021-22

$17,491,145
$18,844,430

$196,147,118

$232,482,693

Propuesta 2022-23

$17,505,343
$19,948,050

$201,897,618

$239,351,011

% Cambio 

0.08%
5.86%
2.93%

2.95%

PRESUPUESTO APROBADO 2021-22 
$22,066,449
134,132,684

8,316,351
860,327

62,340,870
2,176,012
2,590,000

$232,482,693

$149,140,845
11,000,000

2,400,892
45,000

490,800
258,027
300,000
171,500
916,000
825,000

55,303,560
4,842,962

50,000
6,738,107

$232,482,693

PRESUPUESTO PROPUESTO 2022-23 
$22,575,087
136,366,925

8,595,837
889,900

65,257,000
2,176,262
3,490,000

$239,351,011

$152,756,232
11,000,000

2,400,900
45,000

390,000
240,000
500,000

75,000
916,000

1,665,749
60,940,137

5,395,690
75,000

2,951,303

$239,351,011

$ CAMBIO
$508,638
2,234,241

279,486
29,573

2,916,130
250

900,000

$6,868,318

3,615,387
0
8
0

-100,800
-18,027
200,000
-96,500

0
840,749

5,636,577
552,728

25,000
-3,786,804

$6,868,318

APPROVED BUDGET 2021-22
$22,066,449
134,132,684

8,316,351
860,327

62,340,870
2,176,012
2,590,000

$232,482,693

$149,140,845
11,000,000
2,400,892

45,000
490,800
258,027
300,000
171,500
916,000
825,000

55,303,560
4,842,962

50,000
6,738,107

$232,482,693

The Division Avenue High School Varsity Cheerleading 
team made school history by making it to the final 

round of the UCA National Championship.


